

Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 515-Local Government Friday, 3 November 2023

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By AuthorityGovernment Printer

ISSN 2201-7534



CENTRAL COAST COUNCIL

Roads Act 1993, Part 2 Section 10

Notice is given pursuant to Part 2, Section 10 of the Roads Act 1993 that the land in the schedule below is hereby dedicated as public road.

DAVID FARMER Chief Executive Officer Central Coast Council PO Box 20, WYONG NSW 2259

SCHEDULE

Land adjoining Lot 1 in DP 1289424 Clyde Rd, Holgate and described in the Plan as road purposes of the Roads Act, 1993 176.4m²

[n2023-2030] NSW Government Gazette 3 November 2023

Roads Act 1993

Notification of Road Closure

ERRATUM

FROM the notice which appeared in the Government Gazette No 128 of 17 March 2023, n2023-0470, under the heading "Notification of Road Closure" delete "DP129043" and replace with "DP1290463" where it appears in the Schedule.

Peter Fitzgerald,

General Manager,

Cumberland City Council,

PO Box 42, Merrylands NSW 2160

THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KIAMA ROADS ACT 1993 ROAD CLOSURE

NOTICE is hereby given by The Council of the Municipality of Kiama in pursuance of Section 38D, Division 3 of Part 4 of the *Roads Act 1993*, that the road hereunder described is closed and the lands comprised therein cease to be public road and the rights of passage and access that previously existed in relation to the road is extinguished. Upon closing, title to the land, comprising the former public road, will vest in The Council of the Municipality of Kiama as operational land for the purposes of the *Local Government Act 1993*.

JANE STROUD

Chief Executive Officer

The Council of the Municipality of Kiama
PO Box 75, KIAMA NSW 2533

DESCRIPTION

Parish – Broughton; County – Camden

Land District – Kiama LGA – Kiama

Road Closed: Lot 11 DP 1288260